

No. 19-10011

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; PAUL LEPAGE, Governor of Maine; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO INTERVENE**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

BRETT A. SHUMATE

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARTIN V. TOTARO

*Attorney, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7513*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 616-5374*

*martin.totaro@usdoj.gov*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The House of Representatives is not entitled to intervene as of right.....	4
A. No statute provides the House of Representatives with an unconditional right to intervene.....	4
B. The House of Representatives has no cognizable legal interest that would be impaired by an inability to intervene.....	6
1. The House of Representatives has no cognizable interest in this litigation.....	7
2. Any interest the House of Representatives has in this litigation is adequately represented by the Intervenor States.....	13
3. The motion is untimely.....	16
II. Permissive intervention should be denied.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	9
<i>Bomsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	8, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. Gulf States Utils., Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13, 15
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	11
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1869) .....	8
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	14, 15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	10, 11
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	8
<i>In re Koerner</i> , 800 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	10

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....8

*Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

*Morin v. City of Stuart*,  
112 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1939) (per curiam) .....10

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....10

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 9, 10

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....19

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 8

*Ross v. Marshall*,  
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....16

*Sommers v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
835 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Texas v. United States*,  
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) .....10

*The Pocket Veto Case*,  
279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....10

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....15

*United States v. Bursery*,  
515 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 4

*United States v. Lovett*,  
328 U.S. 303 (1946) ..... 10, 11

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Windsor v. United States*,  
797 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....5

**U.S. Constitution:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 8

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 ..... 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 8

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 ..... 7

**Statutes:**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) *amended by*  
The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97,  
131 Stat. 2054 (2017) ..... 1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 17

28 U.S.C. § 516 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 530D ..... 5, 18

28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 530D(b)(2) ..... 5, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2403(a) ..... 4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a) ..... 18

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1) .....4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) ..... 6, 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(A) .....18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 18, 19

**Other Authorities:**

Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Attorney General,  
to Paul Ryan, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (June 7, 2018) ..... 6  
7C Charles Alan Wright et al.,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2007) ..... 4
